Subpart J—Suspensions

§ 61.191 Carrier to file supplement when notified of suspension.

If a carrier is notified by the Commission that its tariff publication has been suspended, the carrier must file, within five business days from the release date of the suspension order, a consecutively numbered supplement without an effective date, which specifies the schedules which have been suspended.

[64 FR 46593, Aug. 26, 1999]

§61.192 Contents of supplement announcing suspension.

- (a) A supplement announcing a suspension by the Commission must specify the term of suspension imposed by the Commission.
- (b) A supplement announcing a suspension of either an entire tariff or a part of a tariff publication, must specify the applicable tariff publication effective during the period of suspension.

§61.193 Vacation of suspension order; supplements announcing same; etc.

If the Commission vacates a suspension order, the affected carrier must issue a supplement or revised page stating the Commission's action as well as the lawful schedules.

PART 63—EXTENSION OF LINES, NEW LINES, AND DISCONTINU-ANCE, REDUCTION, OUTAGE AND IMPAIRMENT OF SERVICE BY COMMON CARRIERS; AND GRANTS OF RECOGNIZED PRIVATE OPERATING AGENCY STATUS

EXTENSIONS AND SUPPLEMENTS

Sec.

- 63.01 Authority for all domestic common carriers.
- 63.02 Exemptions for extensions of lines and for systems for the delivery of video programming.
- 63.03 Streamlining procedures for domestic transfer of control applications.63.04 Filing procedures for domestic trans-
- fer of control applications.
 63.09 Definitions applicable to internationa
- 63.09 Definitions applicable to international Section 214 authorizations.
- 63.10 Regulatory classification of U.S. international carriers.

- 63.11 Notification by and prior approval for U.S. international carriers that are or propose to become affiliated with a foreign carrier.
- 63.12 Processing of international Section 214 applications.
- 63.13 Procedures for modifying regulatory classification of U.S. international carriers from dominant to non-dominant.
- 63.14 Prohibition on agreeing to accept special concessions.
- 63.16 Switched services over private lines.
- 63.17 Special provisions for U.S. international common carriers.
- 63.18 Contents of applications for international common carriers.
- 63.19 Special procedures for discontinuances of international services.
- 63.20 Electronic filing, copies required; fees; and filing periods for international service providers.
- 63.21 Conditions applicable to all international Section 214 authorizations.
- 63.22 Facilities-based international common carriers.
- 63.23 Resale-based international common carriers.
- 63.24 Assignments and transfers of control.
- 63.25 Special provisions relating to temporary or emergency service by international carriers.

GENERAL PROVISIONS RELATING TO ALL APPLICATIONS UNDER SECTION 214

- 63.50 Amendment of applications.
- 63.51 Additional information.
- 63.52 Copies required; fees; and filing periods for domestic authorizations.
- 63.53 Form.

DISCONTINUANCE, REDUCTION, OUTAGE AND IMPAIRMENT

- 63.60 Definitions.
- 63.61 Applicability.
- 63.62 Type of discontinuance, reduction, or impairment of telephone or telegraph service requiring formal application.
- 63.63 Emergency discontinuance, reduction, or impairment of service.
- 63.65 Closure of public toll station where another toll station of applicant in the community will continue service.
- 63.66 Closure of or reduction of hours of service at telephone exchanges at military establishments.
- 63.71 Procedures for discontinuance, reduction or impairment of service by domestic carriers.
- 63.90 Publication and posting of notices.
- 63.100 Notification of service outage.

CONTENTS OF APPLICATIONS; EXAMPLES

- 63.500 Contents of applications to dismantle or remove a trunk line.
- 63.501 Contents of applications to sever physical connection or to terminate or